

No. 20-255

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

B. L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER,  
LAWRENCE LEVY, AND HER MOTHER, BETTY LOU LEVY,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

---

David D. Cole  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005

Jenessa Calvo-Friedman  
Vera Eidelman  
Arianna Demas  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

Seth F. Kreimer  
3501 Sansom Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Witold J. Walczak  
*Counsel of Record*  
Sara J. Rose  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA  
PO Box 23058  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(412) 681-7736  
vwalczak@aclupa.org

Arleigh P. Helfer III  
Theresa E. Loscalzo  
SCHNADER HARRISON SEGAL  
& LEWIS LLP  
1600 Market Street, Suite 3600  
Philadelphia, PA 19103

*Attorneys for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1  |
| STATEMENT.....  | 3  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 8  |
| I. APPLYING <i>TINKER</i> OUTSIDE OF SCHOOL<br>WOULD SERIOUSLY UNDERMINE THE<br>SPEECH RIGHTS OF YOUNG PEOPLE .....   | 11 |
| A. Outside the School Environment,<br>Young People Have a First Amendment<br>Right to Be Free from Content-Based<br>Censorship .....  | 11 |
| B. <i>Tinker</i> Is a Narrow Exception to the First<br>Amendment’s Prohibition on Content<br>Discrimination and Is Limited to the School<br>Environment .....                                   | 13 |
| C. Limiting <i>Tinker</i> to the School Environment<br>Makes Doctrinal Sense .....  | 17 |
| D. Expanding <i>Tinker</i> Beyond the School<br>Environment Would Radically Undermine<br>Young People’s Freedom of Speech .....   | 19 |
| E. Limiting <i>Tinker</i> to the School Environment<br>Would Not Prevent Schools from<br>Addressing Off-Campus Harassment,<br>Bullying, Threats of Violence, and<br>Other Harmful Conduct ..... | 24 |
| II. PETITIONER’S PROPOSED EXPANSION<br>OF <i>TINKER</i> IS NOT JUSTIFIED BY<br>PRECEDENT, AND CONTAINS NO<br>PRINCIPLED LIMIT.....  | 28 |

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| A.   | The Purportedly “Closely Related Doctrines” Petitioner Invokes Do Not Support Its Proposed Standard.....   | 28 |
| B.   | Petitioner’s Proposed Rule Provides No Limit to <i>Tinker</i> ’s Reach and Will Result in Both Content and Viewpoint Discrimination .....  | 32 |
| i.   | Petitioner’s Proposed Limitation to Speech “Directed” at the School Is No Limit at All.....  | 32 |
| ii.  | Petitioner’s Argument that its Approach Would Not Countenance Viewpoint Discrimination Cannot Be Squared with <i>Tinker</i> or Petitioner’s Actions Here .....   | 34 |
| C.   | The Line Drawn in <i>Tinker</i> Is the Same Line this Court and Lower Courts Have Routinely Drawn in “School Speech” Cases .....   | 36 |
| III. | THE UNITED STATES CORRECTLY MAINTAINS THAT THE VAST ARRAY OF STUDENT SPEECH OUTSIDE THE SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT SHOULD NOT BE SUBJECTED TO <i>TINKER</i> , BUT ITS PROPOSED APPROACH IS INCONSISTENT WITH THAT PRINCIPLE..... | 38 |
| IV.  | IF THE COURT EXPANDS <i>TINKER</i> TO SPEECH OUTSIDE THE SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT, IT SHOULD LIMIT ITS APPLICATION IN THAT CONTEXT .....   | 42 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| V. EVEN IF <i>TINKER</i> APPLIES WITHOUT<br>MODIFICATION TO OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH,<br>THE SCHOOL DISTRICT VIOLATED B.L.'S<br>FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS ..... | 44 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 48 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>A.M. ex rel. McAllum v. Cash</i> ,<br>585 F.3d 214, 217 (5th Cir. 2009) .....                          | 20             |
| <i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l,<br/>Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....           | 41             |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....   | 27             |
| <i>B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013) .....                 | 19             |
| <i>B.W.A. v. Farmington R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>554 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2009) .....                        | 20             |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of<br/>Pottawatomie Cty. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002) . | 16             |
| <i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....                            | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> ,<br>395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....   | 42             |
| <i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....                                     | 12, 13, 18, 25 |
| <i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> ,<br>402 U.S. 611 (1971) .....  | 17             |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....  | 12             |
| <i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshal</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 532 (1994) .....                                      | 34             |
| <i>Cuff ex rel. B.C. v. Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>677 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2012) .....                | 43             |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....                     | 26             |
| <i>Defoe ex rel. Defoe v. Spiva</i> ,<br>625 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2010) .....                                  | 20             |
| <i>Deskins v. Gose</i> ,<br>85 Mo. 485 (1885) .....  | 14             |
| <i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 205 (1975) .....                                      | 12             |
| <i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....                                   | 11             |
| <i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....  | 30             |
| <i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....   | 30             |
| <i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> ,<br>336 U.S. 490 (1949) .....                                | 25             |
| <i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> ,<br>390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....   | 25             |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....  | 29, 30         |
| <i>Hardwick ex rel. Hardwick v. Heyward</i> ,<br>711 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2013). .....                         | 20             |
| <i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>445 F.3d 1166, 1171 (9th Cir. 2006) .....                     | 19             |
| <i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....                                 | 15, 36, 39, 52 |
| <i>Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, Cty., and Mun. Emps.,<br/>Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....        | 46             |
| <i>Jeglin ex rel. Jeglin v. San Jacinto Unified Sch.<br/>Dist.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 1459 (C.D. Cal. 1993)..... | 21             |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of the State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... | 24            |
| <i>Lowery v. Euverard</i> ,<br>497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007) .....                               | 21, 40        |
| <i>Madrid v. Anthony</i> ,<br>510 F. Supp. 2d 425 (S.D. Tex. 2007).....                         | 20            |
| <i>Matal v. Tam</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....   | 35, 42        |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....                                       | 17, 38        |
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> ,<br>262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....   | 18            |
| <i>Morse v. Frederick</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> ,<br>376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....                                | 42            |
| <i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....                               | 12            |
| <i>Nat'l Org. for Women v. Operation Rescue</i> ,<br>37 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....          | 26            |
| <i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> ,<br>469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....                                      | 16            |
| <i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....                  | 26            |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) .....                           | 23            |
| <i>Papish v. Univ. of Mo. Bd. of Curators</i> ,<br>410 U.S. 667 (1973) .....                    | 15            |
| <i>Parker v. Levy</i> ,<br>417 U.S. 733 (1974) .....  | 32            |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....                                   | 31            |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of Saint Paul</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....                                | 26            |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> ,<br>576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....                                     | 11            |
| <i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....                      | 12, 18, 23    |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....  | 41            |
| <i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) .....                 | 19            |
| <i>Scales v. United States</i> ,<br>367 U.S. 203 (1961) .....                                     | 42            |
| <i>Scott v. Sch. Bd. of Alachua Cty.</i> ,<br>324 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003) .....                | 20            |
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> ,<br>562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....  | 17            |
| <i>Taylor v. Roswell Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>713 F.3d 25 (10th Cir. 2013) .....                | 20            |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> ,<br>491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....  | 11            |
| <i>Thomas v. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979) .....                             | 15            |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community<br/>School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> ,<br>350 U.S. 11 (1955) .....                        | 32            |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....                                    | 25            |



|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Bell</i> ,<br>414 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2005) .....                       | 26     |
| <i>United States v. Osinger</i> ,<br>753 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2014) .....                   | 25     |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....                            | 25, 31 |
| <i>United States v. White</i> ,<br>401 U.S. 745 (1971) .....                              | 34     |
| <i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....                    | 16     |
| <i>Virginia v. Black</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....                                   | 24     |
| <i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....               | 3, 12  |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> ,<br>491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....                         | 17     |
| <i>West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist. No. 260</i> ,<br>206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000) ..... | 20     |
| <i>Whitney v. California</i> ,<br>274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....                               | 12     |

## CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. I.....                      | <i>passim</i> |
| 24 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5-510..... | 14            |
| La. Rev. Stat. § 17:416.....                   | 14            |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-4102 .....              | 14            |
| Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-78.....                   | 14            |

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- ACLU *Urges Shaker Heights High School to Reverse Decision to Punish Students for Free Speech*, ACLU (Nov. 14, 2016), <https://www.acluohio.org/archives/press-releases/aclu-urges-shaker-heights-high-school-to-reverse-decision-to-punish-students-for-free-speech?c=174534>. . . . . 22
- Alissa Widman, *Racially Charged Video Leads to Discipline for 3 Pickerington Central Students*, *The Columbus Dispatch* (Apr. 13, 2016), <https://www.dispatch.com/article/20160412/NEWS/304129851> . . . . . 22
- Anti-abortion T-shirts at Center of School Argument*, *Sioux City Journal* (Apr. 30, 2005), [https://siouxcityjournal.com/news/state-and-regional/anti-abortion-t-shirts-at-center-of-school-argument/article\\_b9d3cf1a-fa5c-5a63-927d-af749ca7bb99.html](https://siouxcityjournal.com/news/state-and-regional/anti-abortion-t-shirts-at-center-of-school-argument/article_b9d3cf1a-fa5c-5a63-927d-af749ca7bb99.html) . . . . . 22
- C.W. Bardeen, *The New York School Officers Handbook: A Manual of Common School Law* (9th ed. 1910) . . . . . 29
- Catherine J. Ross, *Lessons in Censorship* (2015) .... 22
- Elliot Hannon, *Georgia High School Students Suspended for Social Media Posts Showing Packed Hallways*, *SLATE* (Aug. 7, 2020), <https://slate.com/news-and-politics/2020/08/georgia-north-paulding-high-school-students-suspended-social-media-posts-packed-hallways.html> . . . . . 21
- Juliet Macur, *At Wisconsin High School, Accusations of Body Shaming at a Cheerleading Banquet*, *N.Y. Times* (Feb. 19, 2019) . . . . . 40

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Monica Anderson & Jingjing Jiang, <i>Teens, Social Media &amp; Technology 2018</i> , Pew Res. (May 31, 2018), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2018/05/31/teens-social-media-technology-2018/">https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2018/05/31/teens-social-media-technology-2018/</a> .....   | 34 |
| Robby Soave, <i>High School Suspends 2 Students for Posting Gun Range Photos on Snapchat, ACLU Files Suit</i> , Reason (Apr. 11, 2019), <a href="https://reason.com/2019/04/11/high-school-gun-snapchat-suspension-aclu/">https://reason.com/2019/04/11/high-school-gun-snapchat-suspension-aclu/</a> ..... | 22 |
